
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

      
   15 February 2016 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

EASTLEIGH MUSEUM JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

will meet on 
Tuesday, 23 February 2016 

beginning at 
9:30 am 

in the 
Rooms 11/12/13, Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh SO50 9YN 

 
TO: Councillors Bicknell, Irish, Mrs Sollitt and Grajewski 

 County Councillors Kyrle and Lyon 
Tim Kelly Hampshire Cultural Trust 
Erica Munro Hampshire Cultural Trust 
Jean Roberts-Jones One Community 
Guy Riddoch Area Co-ordinator 
  

Staff Contact: Cheryll Kemsley, Democratic Services Officer 
   Tel 023 8068 8112 Email: Cheryll.kemsley@eastleigh.gov.uk 
 

RICHARD WARD 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

AGENDA 

 
 
1. Apologies     
 
2. Minutes of meeting 10 November 2015    (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
3. Curator's Report    (Pages 5 - 18) 
 
4. Venue Plan    (Pages 19 - 30) 
 
5. Budget Report    (Pages 31 - 34) 
 
6. Schools' Service Update    (Pages 35 - 44) 
 
7. Date and Venue of Next Meeting     
 

 
Eastleigh House 

 Upper Market Street 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 





 

 

EASTLEIGH MUSEUM JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 10 November 2015  (11:00 am – 12:45 pm) 
 

The meeting was held at the Civic Offices, Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
PRESENT: 

 
Representing Eastleigh Borough Council - Councillors Bicknell, Irish and Mrs 
Sollitt 
 
Representing Hampshire County Council – Councillor Kyrle 
 

 Tim Kelly - Hampshire Cultural Trust
 Erica Munro - Hampshire Cultural Trust
 Jean Roberts-Jones - One Community
 Guy Riddoch - Area Co-ordinator 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martin Lyon 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2015 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 6, Future JMA Partnership Funding Agreement Verbal Update - Tim 
Kelly gave a brief update regarding a draft template for an ongoing 
partnership funding agreement, and Guy Riddoch added he had received an 
email relating to this on 15 October, which he would circulate. 

 
2. CURATOR'S REPORT 
 
 The Museum’s Curator, Erica Munro, was pleased to introduce her report 

which covered activities at Eastleigh Museum during the period June to 
October 2015. She went through her report in detail highlighting a number of 
key points. 
 
It had been a successful summer which had seen a number of exhibitions 
and events, with preparation for future museum operations being put in 
place. The ‘Mela’ exhibition had been particularly successful and had run in 
partnership with Hampshire Cultural Trust (HCT) and the Asian Welfare and 
Cultural Association (AWCA), who run the annual Eastleigh’s Mela festival, 
which was celebrating its ten year anniversary. This had brought in new 
visitors before, during, and after the event as it engaged with people of all 
ages. The AWCA group gathered a huge collection of objects, clothes and 
music and divided them into a variety of display themes. There were 
costumes, dressing up clothes and a number of activities to make it 
interactive.  

Agenda Item 2

1



 

 

 
Erica advised that her main area of work had been in the preparation of this 
event and the programming of future exhibitions, while school visits and 
other events had been administered by the Community Engagement 
Learning Officer (CELO). 
 
Ongoing work of the HCT and One Community had continued strongly in 
terms of exhibitions, marketing, events and day-to-day running of the 
museum. Informal meetings with museum staff had led to preparations to 
train selected volunteers to take on collection housekeeping roles. This 
would involve object handling and caring. A conservation technician would 
also be visiting on a regular basis to change light bulbs in showcases and 
ensure the stability of objects on shelves. 
 
A touring exhibition ‘Dino Artist’ comprised 28 pieces of work by artist John 
Sibbick. His work had featured in many dinosaur books and on television, 
and the exhibition attracted 298 visitors when it opened on 12 September 
2015.  The exhibition featured a trail and quiz around the whole museum of 
small model dinosaurs which had proved very popular with the younger 
visitors, and especially the T-Rex model outside on the High Street. This 
had bumped total visitor numbers to the museum to 1746 which was very 
encouraging. 
 
Erica added that a new exhibition would open on Saturday 14 November 
and run until January 2016. Sponsored by Historic England (formerly 
English Heritage), it would feature aerial photographs from the period 1920-
1953. Five of the images were of the Eastleigh area. 
 
Finally, with regards to marketing and management, the HCT FaceBook 
page now had over 2000 ‘likes’ and Twitter had over 3000 ‘followers’ and 
events were posted on both social media sites on an ongoing` basis. 
Members felt that the Museum could be a little smarter in its marketing and 
benefit more from Fun Day Fridays. Guy Riddoch advised that there was to 
be Vintage Market in Eastleigh on 12 December that would close Market 
Street and High Street, and may well be an event that the Museum could 
take advantage of. 
 
It was AGREED that the report be noted. 

 
3. BUDGET REPORT 
 
 Tim Kelly reported that the Hampshire Cultural Trust had now moved away 

from the HCC Accounting system, but due to the transition period, the 
figures on Appendix 1 to the report only went up to August 2015. The 
appendix reflected the budget for both Bursledon Windmill and Eastleigh 
Museum and included proposed partner contributions. 
 
The report highlighted the six key areas of where expenditure and income 
occurred in the Venue Plans. There would be delays on costs however due 
to annual fluctuations in property and maintenance costs, some years the 



 

 

actual cost of maintenance would be higher as works need to be carried out 
and in other years the cost would be lower.  
 
With regards to an Energy Management Plan, HCC had assessed all the 
venues and surveys had been undertaken in every building. It was felt that if 
the Members knew what was on the HCC ‘to do’ list then perhaps funds 
could be found to resolve some of the issues. 
 
It was AGREED that the 2015/16 budget update be noted. 

 
4. HAMPSHIRE CULTURAL TRUST STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE 
 
 Tim Kelly drew Members attention to the five year action plan set out in the 

HCT Vision and Strategic Plan 2015-2025. 
Over the next five years it planned to make a difference to its entire portfolio, 
with priority for investment being given to those activities which best enables 
HCT to deliver on its four SMART objectives, with particular emphasis being 
given to improving financial resilience and increasing customers. 
 
It was AGREED that the Hampshire Cultural Trust Strategic Plan Update be 
noted. 

 
5. DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was AGREED that the next meeting will be on Tuesday 23 February 2016 

at 9.30am. 
 
 

3





 

1 
 

  
 AGENDA ITEM NO. 3 

  

Committee: EASTLEIGH MUSEUM 
JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 23 February 2016 

Title of Report: CURATOR’S REPORT 

Author: Erica Munro 

  
Purpose: 
  
 
  
 
1.  Providing a Welcoming and Well Maintained Museum 
 
1.1 Museum Service Delivery 
The winter period at Eastleigh Museum saw a wide variety of exhibitions and events, as 
well as an increase in visitor numbers on last year for the months October, November and 
December. This coincided with HCT’s Big Theme – Dinofest – and the Drawn to Dinosaurs 
exhibition and museum trail. The run up to Christmas was also key to this increase in 
visitors too, as Eastleigh Museum became the venue for Santa’s Grotto in Eastleigh, 
thanks largely to One Community’s efforts in both the Grotto and the popular museum 
shop. Eastleigh Museum’s location on the High Street benefited from greater numbers of 
passers by during the Christmas shopping season, and a series of high quality exhibitions 
and well-attended events meant the visitor experience was good. 
 
This importance of the prominence of the museum on the High Street has prompted the 
team to investigate repainting the museum exterior, both to make it more visible and to 
smarten its appearance which is currently rather run-down. Hampshire County Council, 
with funding support from Eastleigh BID, is planning to undertake these works in March 
2016, repainting the museum white/cream with pale purple features, and turning the lobby 
from pea green to a more vibrant pale purple. Some remedial and repair works are being 
included in this project too. 
 
In order to improve the appearance of the museum displays, we decided that the local 
team should be trained to provide light collections maintenance by dusting and cleaning 
the roomsets. The collections team have devised a cleaning regime and provided a kit, 
and after a training course in early February, the local volunteers are ready to contribute to 
the collections care of the open displays. This system will continue to be monitored and 
additional or refresher training provided by the Collections team over the next year. 
 
 

Report on activities at or relating to Eastleigh Museum 
Covering period October 2015 to February 2016 

Agenda Item 3

5



 

2 
 

 

 
1.2 Visitor Figures 
 

Year April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Totals 

 

2009 – 

2010  

2179 1864 1521 2574 2693 2046 2401 1714 1300 3087 3598 3236 28,213 

 

2010 – 

2011 

2372 1567 1780 2493 3205 2091 2349 1881 1151 1236 2109 1759 24,041 

 

2011 – 

2012 

1713 1408 1516 2022 2322 1805 1542 1351 1297 1140 1550 1321 18,987 

 

2012 – 

2013 

923 163 1153 1131 1640 1213 1153 2018 962 1094 1576 

 

1236 

 

14,252 

 

2013 – 

2014 

1470 1523 1279 1405 2461 1571 1910 1788 1139 1538 1692 1738 19,514 

2014 – 

2015  
1926 3052 1561 1961 1465 1501 1470 1382 850 905 1188 1078 18,339 

2015-

2016 
1655 1435 1431 1674 1434 1248 1746 1876 
[...]
are of your own 
personal collections. This exhibition, devised and produced by the Area Curator in 
partnership with the Marketing and Collections teams at Chilcomb, reproduces those 
themes in exhibition form. Handouts on how to care for your items at home are available, 
with artefacts on display from HCT’s stored collections as well as local people’s 
collections, and a chance to curate your own display using magnetic image versions of the 
varied collections cared for by HCT (including the Gordon Keeble car). 
 
 
 
 
 

7



 

4 
 

 
 

The Love Collecting exhibition at Eastleigh Museum



 

5 
 

 

 
 

Installation shots of the Love Collecting exhibition at Eastleigh Museum 
 

 

9



 

6 
 

3. Caring for collections, promoting access, providing specialist knowledge & 
advice   
 

3.1 Caring for collections  
The Hampshire Cultural Trust Collections Development Policy 2015-2020, was launched 
in October and is now available on the Trust website. This policy guides decisions relating 
to the acquisition and disposal of objects relating to Eastleigh Borough, as a well as other 
parts of the County. It was written soon after the Trust was formed and has now been 
formally approved by the Board of Trustees and both Hampshire County Council and 
Winchester City Council as owners or trustees of the collections. The policy is one of a 
suite of documents that all museums are required to have to retain their Museum 
Accreditation. Eastleigh Museum was last awarded Full Accreditation in 2013. The Trust 
will be invited to provide evidence that Eastleigh Museum continues to comply with the 
Accreditation Standard in October 2016 with a submission deadline of 30 April 2017. 
 
 
3.2 Promoting access to collections 
During the ‘Drawn to Dinosaurs’ exhibition, the Curator of Natural Sciences gave a talk on 
the Hampshire County Council fossil collection cared for by the Hampshire Cultural Trust 
to a small but very enthusiastic audience. This talk included a hand
[...]
an - 19 Mar) 

 
The Eastleigh Museum Facebook page continues to be updated by the Curator, with news 
stories being picked up by and from the Eastleigh Museum twitter feed, operated by the 
museum’s site team, run by One Community. 
 
5.5 Big Themes 
Dinofest 
Dinofest ended its run at Eastleigh Museum during this period, completing a successful 
Big Theme which saw an uplift in both income and visitor figures across the organisation. 
This was supported by web promotion and Social Media, as well as appearing in the 
What’s On guide and on flyers throughout the duration of the exhibitions. 
 



 

13 
 

 

Royal Blood 2016 and Jane Austen 2017 
Brand identities and headline creative has been developed for both big themes with initial 
web sites for both now live. The launch of the Jane Austen big theme took place at the 
Willis on the 15 January (ahead of Basingstoke’s Jane Austen activity in 2016) and Royal 
Blood will be launched later this month. 
 

 
The holding website for Royal Blood 2016, with project and corporate branding 

 
5.6 HCT Ambassadors 
We currently have 38 Founding Ambassadors and two Corporate Partners with donated 
revenue of £48,750. 
 

Erica Munro 
February 2016 

17





1 

 

Eastleigh Museum  DRAFT Venue Plan, 2016-17                                                          

 

ABOUT HAMPSHIRE CULTURAL TRUST 

Hampshire arts and museums are operated and funded by Hampshire Cultural Trust. The Trust champions world-class 

culture and exists to showcase, connect and empower Hampshire’s creative economy. This independent charity works 

collaboratively to bring organisations, people and ideas together for greater impact. It’s an exciting time for culture in 

our county. To find out more and get involved visit: www.hampshireculturaltrust.org.uk  

OUR VISION 

We will all strive to be the champion of world-class culture in Hampshire 

OUR MISSION 

We will showcase, connect and empower Hampshire’s culture and creative economy 

Eastleigh Museum Venue Plan in context: 
Delivering against the key objectives above will ensure that Hampshire Cultural Trust and individual venues like 
Eastleigh Museum continue to contribute to the overarching strategic frameworks of their primary funders.  
 

Glossary of Positions and post holders: 

Initials Position 

ACC Area Community Curator 
CEL Community Engagement and Learning  
BLC Better Life Chances 
HoC Head of Collections and Programme Delivery 
PC Principal Conservator 
EM Exhibitions Manager 
C Curators in Collections and Programme Delivery Team 

A
genda Item

 419



2 

 

 

DRAFT Venue Plan, 2016-2017 

 

Key actions Lead Target Outcome Resource 
Link to 

HCT goals 

Link to 
Eastleigh  
Borough 
Council 

outcomes 
1. Public programmes (exhibitions) 

1.
1 

Contribute to centrally generated 
exhibitions 

ACC 1200 visits per 
month  

Visitors are 
actively 
engaged with 
the subject 
matter 

 HCT1 
HCT2 

EBC2 
EBC3 

1.
2 

Provide 3 locally delivered 
exhibitions including 1 working 
with the local community 

ACC 1200 visits per 
month 

Increase in 
repeat visits, 
especially local 
people 

HCT1 EBC2 

1.
2 

Big Theme Royal Blood  –
exhibition including local stories, 
key artefacts and loans.  
 

EM 3 % rise in 
visitor figures 

New visitors 
brought to 
museum 

HCT1 EBC2 
EBC3 



3 

 

 

2. Learning and Engagement  

2.
1 

Schools 
Offer a programme of led 
curriculum-based workshops for 
local schools, especially Key 
Stages 1 & 2 

CEL 
team 

500 pupil 
interactions 
£1000 income 

Pupils display 
an increased 
knowledge of 
the subject 
matter.  Pupils 
are more 
actively 
engaged in the 
subject matter 
at school 

 HCT1 
HCT2 

 

2.
2 

Local Community 
Develop and produce activities 
and talks engaging non-visitors 
• 1 x Museums Out There stall 

at EBC event 
• 1 x provide resources for OC 

to attend an event 
• 1 x talk outside the museum 
• 1 x Town Trail starting and 

ending at the museum 

CEL 
team  
& 
ACC 

[...]
astleigh Borough Council’s Corporate Strategy identifies 
three priorities 

In order to achieve our vision, in the first five years (2015-
2020) we will, 

1. Re-focus our own business to deliver excellence and 
build a world class arts and museums portfolio 
which has the power to transform people’s lives 

2. Ensure the Trust grows as a successful and resilient 
not for profit business 

3. Inspire a dynamic partnership to achieve the shared 
cultural vision for Hampshire 

 EBC1.  A green borough – Safeguarding our environment 
for future generations 
EBC2.  A prosperous place – where business can flourish 
and everyone can share in prosperity. 
EBC3.  A healthy community – active and lively with a spirit 
of togetherness, health and wellbeing. 

 



EASTLEIGH MUSEUM / BURSLEDON WINDMILL JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEES  
 

23 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

FINANCIAL REPORT AND REVENUE BUDGET 2015/16 

 
Introduction 
In accordance with the agreement between Hampshire County Council and Eastleigh Borough Council, the net cost of running Bursledon 
Windmill and Eastleigh Museum is shared between the partner authorities.  
 
This report provides an update on the 2015/16 budget.  Please note that the 2014/15 actuals span the periods when venues were run by HCC 
(April – Oct) and Hampshire Cultural Trust (Nov to Mar). 
 
Description of  2015/16 Budget 
The 2015/16 budget for Bursledon Windmill and Eastleigh Museum provided in Appendix 1 reflects proposed partner contributions as follows:  
 
1. Venue Management - salaries 

Includes venue management and curatorship salaries and on costs. 
 

2. Venue Management - costs 
This includes expenditure on rates, supplies and services and an estimated utilities and maintenance cost based on the average costs 
during 11/12, 12/13 and 13/14.  Due to annual fluctuations in property and maintenance costs, some years the actual cost of maintenance 
will be higher as works need to be carried out and in other years the burden will be lighter.  Hampshire County Council will continue to pick 
up any such overspend in years where more work needs to be done. 

 
3. Public Programmes (exhibitions) 

This charge contributes towards the cost of the Exhibitions team and includes display development, transport, setting up and taking down, 
cases for local exhibitions, insurance, marketing and research relating to new exhibitions. 

 
4. Collections  

This charge contributes to the care, curatorship and management of all collections relating to Bursledon Windmill and Eastleigh Museum, 
organised within the disciplines of Archaeology, The Arts, Natural Sciences and Social & Industrial History. The Service will continue to 
store, manage and provide public access to these important collections and make them available to the local community in support of 
exhibitions, displays and activities. 
 

A
genda Item

 531



5. Area Learning and Engagement  
The Community Engagement and Learning team are responsible for the design, creation, marketing and delivery of participatory learning 
sessions for young people in school and family groups, as well as other collections learning activity in both informal and formal settings, 
both within the museum and beyond in to the community. 
 

6. Business Development 
Business development and marketing functions form the bulk of this cost. Marketing functions include visitor research, targeted marketing 
campaigns, museum and What’s On leaflets, posters, website development, email marketing, advertising and media relations leading to 
free editorial and promotions. Business development provides strategic guidance and direction, monitors performance, levers funding from 
external sources including Renaissance and Arts Council, and liaises closely with senior councillors and officers where appropriate. 
 

These budget headings reflect the headings in the Venue Plans, making it easier to understand where money is being spent and how 
Bursledon Windmill and Eastleigh Museum directly be
[...]
ndmill 

Target users for the on-going offer are primary schools, as secondary schools have larger 

year groups which cannot be accommodated at small sites with few facilities. Secondary 

schools are engaged through the special project work which has been reported on 

previously. 

National Curriculum Links 

Schools will only make a visit outside of the classroom - or book a workshop in the school -  

if it helps them to deliver the requirements of the new Primary National Curriculum, so the 

process of devising, promoting and delivering an offer for schools begins with a thorough 

knowledge of the NC and its Programmes of Study. Then we can identify where there are 

links between those areas of content and the subject matter of the museum or site. 

Eastleigh Museum NC links are all with the History curriculum. For Key Stage 1 (infant 

schools) the museum has themes that link with Changes Within Living Memory and 

Significant Historical Events, People and Places in Their Own Locality. For these units we 

offer ‘Home Explorers’, ‘Our Town in the Past – the Coming of the Railway’ and ‘Home Front 

Eastleigh’ workshops, as research has shown that many schools choose to look at homes for 

the Changes Within Living Memory unit and the coming of the railway for the locality unit. 

The KS1 World War 2 session has been devised for Ampfield Primary School and will now be 

promoted to all schools. For KS2 (junior schools) the museum has themes that link with A 

Local History Study and A Study of an Aspect or Theme in British History that Extends Pupils’ 

Chronological Knowledge Beyond 1066. For these units we offer KS2 versions of ‘Our Town 

in the Past’ and ‘Home Front Eastleigh.’ If we get an exhibition with a NC theme, we devise 

an offer for the duration of the exhibition. 

 

 

 

 

Bursledon Windmill NC links are more cross curricular, with the most links being to the 

Science programmes of study – Plants, Seasonal Changes and aspects of Animals, 
[...]
ice, 

adding info to teachers’ pages on HCC’s intranet, updating our own websites, attending NQT 

Fairs and Primary History Teachers’ Conferences, and carrying out surveys with actual and 

potential service users. The offer from Eastleigh Museum is advertised to schools in the 

Eastleigh area, whereas the Windmill offer is advertised more widely as well. All 

promotional material, particularly on-line, uses the wording from the DfE and the 

vocabulary that teachers use, to aid their searches for subject-relevant visit venues. 

Schools’ use of the sites over the last few years 

 



Eastleigh Museum: 

The museum has only local appeal for schools with its stories and subject matter, and has 

relatively poor facilities for schools (no coach parking, lunch room or coat hanging space, 

only 1 toilet, no adequate space to fit in a whole class for the introduction, no designated 

space separate from other visitors, no option for year groups with 2 or more classes to visit 

together), so its main target market is local schools within walking distance – Cherbourg, 

Crescent, Norwood and Nightingale Primaries and Shakespeare Infant and Junior. 

The museum has consistently achieved bookings from the 6 schools within walking distance 

either every year or every other year (where there is presumably vertical grouping) since 

2011. A few schools outside walking distance are also regular visitors or regular bookers of 

outreach sessions – Fryern Infant and Junior, Stoke Park Junior, Scantabout Primary, 

Hiltingbury Junior and Knightwood Primary. More occasional bookings have come from 

Merdon Junior, John Keble Primary at Hursley, Twyford St Mary Primary, Shepherd’s Down 

School, The Focus School, Thornden and Crestwood Secondary Schools and Wildern 

Secondary School who made many visits for the WW1 project. 

The bookings are largely for the local history and WW2 sessions, with special exhibition 

visits in third place, and outreach sessions on fossil & dinosaur themes becoming popular 

recently due to Dinofest. 

Pupil visit numbers for last few academic years are: 

Year Pupil Numbers 

Sept 2011 to July 2012 504 

Sept 2012 to July 2013 542 

Sept 2013 to July 2014 711 (lots of WW1 project work) 

Sept 2014 to July 2015 653 

Sept 2014 to July 2016, after Autumn Term only 90 (in line with last Autumn term’s 88) 

 

These figures compare favourably with other small museums locally which don’t have a 

collection (such as Toys or Prehistory) with a strong link to the new curriculum. 

            

            

            

            

            

            

             

 

Bursledon Windmill: 

  

37



The site has only Bursledon Infant and Junior Schools within walking distance, so schools 

have to add on travel costs to come and can only come one class at a time because of 

having to split each single class into 2 groups to keep the numbers inside the windmill within 

safe limits (so there is nowhere for the second class to work). The fact that there has only 

been one toilet and wash basin is a disadvantage, and the unheated buildings make it 

unsuitable for visits in colder months. The hazardous nature of the windmill stairs added to 

the above make this quite a problematic site for running school visits. Moreover, without 

site staff on weekdays in term time, the CEL Team have to provide 2 members of staff for 

every school workshop. Talking to teachers, the biggest reason for schools not visiting is that 

children cannot see the windmill in action. Without a full site team on hand it has to be 

static. Some schools have opted to promote family visits on a Sunday as a homework task 

rather than making a class visit when the sails aren’t turning. Producing flour again will help, 

as schools always want to buy some flour to take back to school for bread making to finish 

the Grain Chain activities they have done on-site. There are plans to work the windmill on 

some weekdays in Septem
[...]
visited. 

The majority of these visits are made in the Autumn Term each year and the Little Red Hen 

and Flour Power workshops make up the bulk of them. There are usually a number of visits 

between March and July and none December to February. The environmental science 

workshops do not get bookings when a charge is made, only when offered free (if paying, 

there are better venues to do this). There has been no recent uptake on the specific 

geography session and none for looking at the history of the site. So it is the grain chain 

sessions and the occasional creative writing workshop that make up the current bookings. 

            

            

            

            

            

            

            

            

            

            

    

         Janet Wildman, February 2016

 
 

39



 

 

 

Other Community Engagement & Learning Activity  

at Eastleigh Museum & Bursledon Windmill 

As well as planning and delivering the schools’ offer, the CELO also directly provides, or 

helps the curator plan for, a range of other activities for non-schools audiences at both sites. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Families with School Aged Children: 

Hands-on Holidays – Collections-based led drop-in workshops, 3 a year at Eastleigh 

Museum, usually school holiday Thursdays. Lots of regular visitors anticipate these events. 

Recent examples – Fun in the Fields linked to the Found in the Fields exhibition; Monstrous 

Activities linked to the Dino Artist exhibition; Time Detectives local history workshop. 

 

 

 

 

 

Museum Make & Do Days – Self-led or volunteer-led drop-in activities - craft packs, trails 

etc connected to permanent display or temporary exhibition themes. 4 a year in school 

holidays at Eastleigh Museum, usually Thursdays. E.g. Museum May-kers last year;  Royal 

Peg Dolls coming this August. 

Windmill Wednesdays – School holiday led drop-in workshops, 5 a year at Bursledon 

Windmill. E.g. last October’s A Hoot of Owls, the 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

EASTLEIGH MUSEUM JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 23 February 2016  (10:30 am – 11:40 am) 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Representing Eastleigh Borough Council - Councillors Bicknell, Irish, and Mrs 
Sollitt  
 
Representing Hampshire County Council – Councillor Kyrle and Grajewski 
 

 Tim Kelly - Hampshire Cultural Trust 
   Erica Munro                                - Hampshire Cultural Trust 
   Janet Wildman                            - Hampshire Cultural Trust 
  Jean Roberts-Jones - One Community
 Guy Riddoch - Area Co-ordinator 
  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martin Lyon 
 

1. MINUTES OF MEETING 10 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2015 were agreed as a 

correct record. 
 
2. CURATOR'S REPORT 
 
 Tim Kelly, Hampshire Cultural Trust (HCT), began by reporting that he was 

very sad to announce that not only was Erica Munro leaving HCT for 
pastures new but that Janet Wildman was retiring in a few weeks. Both 
ladies would be a huge loss to HCT and sorely missed. Processes were in 
place to find replacements and it was hoped that if Janet could be 
persuaded, she would continue to work for HCT on an ad-hoc basis. 
 
In handing over the presentation to the museum’s Curator, Erica Munro then 
added that she had secured a position in the prestigious exhibitions section 
at Bletchley Park, so this would be her last meeting at Eastleigh.  
 
Erica explained that the winter activity had seen an increase in visitor 
numbers at the museum which was good news. It had benefitted from 
passers-by during the Christmas shopping period as well as a series of high 
quality exhibitions. 
 
Several exhibitions had taken place recently including ‘Aerofilms: Britain 
from above’ which had run for a couple of months, and ‘Love Collecting’ 
which was on until 19 March 2016 and ran alongside the HCT’s newly 
launched website www.lovecollecting.org.uk which featured a number of 
collections and advised how to take care of one’s own collection at home. 
The HCT’s Collections Development Policy 2015-2020 which guides 
decisions relating to the acquisition and disposal of objects relevant to the 

http://www.lovecollecting.org.uk/


 

 

Borough and other parts of the country. The Policy contains a number of 
documents that all museums are required to retain for their Museum 
Accreditation.  
 
Two ‘Big Themes’ were to be launched this year, ‘Jane Austen’ and ‘Royal 
Blood’ which would tie in nicely with the celebrations of the Queen’s 90th 
Birthday this year. 
 
Social media was increasing, with HCT gaining 2,300 ‘likes’ on FaceBook, 
and the Museum page continued to be updated by the Curator with news 
from the Twitter feed operated by the museum’s site team and run by One 
Community. 
 
The prominence of the museum on the High Street had promoted the team 
to smarten up its appearance. Hampshire County Council, together with 
Eastleigh Borough Council, was funding the project to repaint it white/cream 
with pale purple features alongside a few remedial repair works in March 
2016. 
 
The Chair thanked Erica for a very informative report as always and, on 
behalf of Members, proffered their congratulations on her new appointment 
at Bletchley Park. 
 
It was AGREED that the report be noted. 

 
3. VENUE PLAN 
 
 Erica Munro, Curator, went through the Venue Plan in detail, highlighting 

that the Hampshire Cultural Trust (HCT) championed world-class culture 
and exhibits to showcase, connect and empower Hampshire’s creative 
economy. This independent charity worked collaboratively to bring 
organisations, people and ideas together for greater impact. It was an 
exciting time for culture in the country and delivering against these key 
objectives would ensure that the HCT and individual venues like the 
museum would continue to contribute to the overarching strategic 
framework of the primary funders. 
 
Erica Munro handed over to Janet Wildman (HCT) who had been 
developing areas for the Plan. Janet went through the various headings 
explaining how the venue plan would evolve. It was divided into a number of 
key actions including: Public Programmes (Exhibitions); Learning and 
Engagement; Local Community; Older People; Families; Big themes and 
Events; Collections; Local Priorities; Business Development; and Venue 
Management, with sub headings linked to HCT goals and Eastleigh Borough 
Council outcomes as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
It was AGREED that the Venue Plan be noted. 

 



 

 

4. BUDGET REPORT 
 
 Tim Kelly, Hampshire Cultural Trust (HCT) advised that the report provided 

an update on the 2015/16 budget up to the end of December 2015. There 
were no exceptions to report and the end of year would be 31 March 2016. 
A breakdown of the budget was provided in Appendix 1 to the report, and 
the headlines reflected those in the Venue Plan, which made it easier to 
understand where money was being spent and how the museum directly 
benefitted. 
 
It was AGREED that the 2015/16 budget update be noted.  

 
5. SCHOOLS' SERVICE UPDATE 
 
 Janet Wildman, the Community Engagement and Learning Officer (CELO), 

introduced her report which updated Members on the Schools’ Service at 
the museum. 
 
She advised that it was mainly primary and junior schools that had become 
target users of the museum under Key Stage 1 and 2 of the National 
Curriculum (NC). Schools would only make a visit outside of the classroom 
– or book a workshop in the school – if it helped deliver the requirements of 
the new Primary National Curriculum, so the process of devising, promoting 
and delivering an offer for schools began with linking those areas of the NC 
with subject matter at the museum.  
 
Due to the size of the museum and relatively poor facilities (only one toilet) 
and space to accommodate a whole class, the museum appealed more to 
local schools, with its main target being those within walking distance. 
 
The museum had regular bookings from six schools within walking distance, 
with a few schools outside walking distance that were also regular visitors or 
regular bookers of outreach sessions, in particular, the session on fossil and 
dinosaur themes became popular during ‘Dinofest’ event. 
 
On the whole, pupil visit numbers were up on previous years with the 
exception of 2013/14 which saw a large number of WW1 projects taking 
place. These figures were comparatively favourable with other small 
museums locally which did not have a collection (such as Toys and 
Prehistory) with a strong link to the new curriculum. 
 
As well as planning for schools, the CELO provided or helped the Curator to 
plan for a range of other activities for non-school audiences with events 
such as ‘Hands-on-Holidays’; Museum ‘Make and Do Days’; Special 
Sundays; Families with under 5’s; and Special Events. 
 
Members welcomed the update and were delighted that the museum 
assisted with the education of young people in the Borough. Councillor Kyrle 
suggested that the museum contact the Mayoralty team at the Council who 
had access to lots of memorabilia, including robes, photos, and Maces 



 

 

which would be fantastic for Key Stage 2 children. They could also have a 
visit from the Mayor and learn about democracy and council. Councillor 
Bicknell also added that the railway had great heritage and this was 
something that could be looked into once the restored steam locomotive 
was up and running. Members of the HCT welcomed these suggestions with 
enthusiasm. 
 
The Chair thanked Janet Wildman for a very informative report. 
 
It was AGREED that the report be noted. 

 
6. DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was AGREED that the next meeting would be held at the Windmill, 

Windmill Lane, Bursledon on Tuesday 5 July at 12.00 noon, with the 
Windmill Museum Joint Management Committee starting first at 10.30 am. 

 
M5621 


